Ordinance 33-17

An Ordinance of Supplemental Appropriation and Budget Revision for the Community
Development, Education, and Gaming Regulatory Authority Departments for the Fiscal Year
ending September 30, 2017.

The District I Representative introduced the following Bill on the 16™ day of May, 2017.
Preamble

It is enacted by the Band Assembly of the Mille Lacs Band of Ojibwe for the purpose of
appropriating and authorizing expenditures and budget revision for the Community
Development, Education and Gaming Regulatory Authority Departments for the Fiscal Year
ending September 30, 2017.

Title I

Section 1: Governmental Operations. The Band Assembly hereby appropriates and
authorizes expenditures and budget revision for the Community Development, Education, and
Gaming Regulatory Authority Departments for the Fiscal Year ending September 30, 2017.

Section 1.01: Amendment to Section 1.02. The Band Assembly hereby appropriates and
authorizes the expenditures of: Three hundred eighty-one thousand nine hundred eighty-one
dollars and forty-one cents ($381,981.41) for BIA Roads Grant 100-123 of FY 17 Grant Funds as
submitted under Community Development; Two hundred seven thousand five hundred seventy-
five dollars and no cents ($207,575.00) for Head Start 201-350 of FY'17 Grant Funds as
submitted; Three hundred ninety-three thousand seven hundred seventy-one dollars and no cents
($393,771.00) for Early Head Start 201-357 of FY 17 Grant Funds as submitted under Education
which amends the Total Fiscal Year 2017 Mille Lacs Band Tribal Operations to read: Two
hundred twenty-three million nine hundred forty-seven thousand three hundred seventy-eight
dollars and twelve cents ($223,947,378.12).

Section 1.02: The Band Assembly hereby appropriates and authorizes the expenditures of
supplemental programmatic funds for the following:

Tribal Operation Fiscal Year 2017 Supplemental Total Amended Amount
Community Development
BIA Roads Grant 100-123

of FY17 Grant Funds $381,981.41 $39.083,665.84
Education

Head Start 201-350

of FY17 Grant Funds $207,575.00

Early Head Start 201-357
of FY17 Grant Funds $393,771.00 $18,347,173.49



Total Self Governance/Grant Funds for Fiscal Year 2017 $50,963,549.66

Total Operational for Fiscal Year 2017 $223,947,378.12

Section 1.03: The Band Assembly hereby authorizes the budget revision of programmatic
funds for the following:

FY2017 Gaming Regulatory Authority: Budget revision in the amount of $82,000.00 (see
attachment):

Gaming Regulatory Authority 100-186-4000 ($82,000.00) to

Gaming Regulatory Authority 100-186-7100 $47,000.00

Gaming Regulatory Authority 100-186-7200 $35,000.00

Section 1.04: All funds appropriated for federal, state and private grant funds shall be
appropriated to align with the grant term so as to automatically carry-over to the next Fiscal Year
if appropriated funds remain and if the grant is not completed within Fiscal Year 2017. If, for
any reason, the grant term runs over the original end date causing costs to exceed the original
appropriated amount, the Band Assembly must be notified so as to take appropriate action. In
addition, Band Assembly hereby appropriates and authorizes the expenditure of all federal, state
and private grant funds only after receipt by Band Assembly, of signed award letter from grantor
agency.

Section 1.05: The Band Assembly hereby authorizes the Gaming Regulatory Authority
Executive Director to approve budgetary revisions within programs up to $10,000.00, if
sufficient funds are available for the revisions. For revisions over $10,000.00, the Band
Assembly must approve such revisions.

All funds appropriated are maximum fund amounts and shall not be exceeded.



Ordinance 33-17
(Band Assembly Bill 17-03-33-17)

Introduced to the Band Assembly on this
Sixteenth day of May in the year
Two thousand seventeen.

Passed by the Band Assembly on this
Sixteenth day of May in the year

Two thousand seventeen. &/\M Mﬂm

Carolyn Beaulieu, Speaker of the Assembly

APPROVED
Date:

Melanie Benjamin, Chief Executive

OFFICIAL SEAL OF THE BAND



Band Assembly Bill 17-03-33-17

A Bill of Supplemental Appropriation and Budget Revision for the Community Development,
Education, and Gaming Regulatory Authority Departments for the Fiscal Year ending September
30, 2017.

The District I Representative introduced the following Bill on the 16" day of May, 2017.
Preamble

Be it enacted by the Band Assembly of the Mille Lacs Band of Ojibwe for the purpose of
appropriating and authorizing expenditures and budget revision for the Community
Development, Education and Gaming Regulatory Authority Departments for the Fiscal Year
ending September 30, 2017.

Title |

Section 1: Governmental Operations. The Band Assembly hereby appropriates and
authorizes expenditures and budget revision for the Community Development, Education, and
Gaming Regulatory Authority Departments for the Fiscal Year ending September 30, 2017.

Section 1.01: Amendment to Section 1.02. The Band Assembly hereby appropriates and
authorizes the expenditures of: Three hundred eighty-one thousand nine hundred eighty-one
dollars and forty-one cents ($381,981.41) for BIA Roads Grant 100-123 of FY 17 Grant Funds as
submitted under Community Development; Two hundred seven thousand five hundred seventy-
five dollars and no cents ($207,575.00) for Head Start 201-350 of FY 17 Grant Funds as
submitted; Three hundred ninety-three thousand seven hundred seventy-one dollars and no cents
(8393,771.00) for Early Head Start 201-357 of FY 17 Grant Funds as submitted under Education
which amends the Total Fiscal Year 2017 Mille Lacs Band Tribal Operations to read: Two
hundred twenty-three million nine hundred forty-seven thousand three hundred seventy-eight
dollars and twelve cents ($223,947,378.12).

Section 1.02: The Band Assembly hereby appropriates and authorizes the expenditures of
supplemental programmatic funds for the following:

Tribal Operation Fiscal Year 2017 Supplemental Total Amended Amount
Community Development
BIA Roads Grant 100-123

of FY'17 Grant Funds $381,981.41 $39.083,665.84
Education

Head Start 201-350

of FY 17 Grant Funds $207,575.00

Early Head Start 201-357
of FY17 Grant Funds $393,771.00 $18,347,173.49



ADMINISTRATION POLICY BOARD
REGULAR MEETING
MAY 10, 2017 - BAND ASSEMBLY
DISTRICT 1 GOVERNMENT CENTER UPSTAIRS MEDIA ROOM

The Assistant Commissioner of Administration called the meeting to order at 9:40 a.m.

MEMBERS PRESENT

Michele Palomaki, Assistant Commissioner of Administration

Percy Benjamin, Commissioner of Community Development

Samuel Moose, Commissioner of Health & Human Services (via telephone)
Edward Minnema, Commissioner of Education

MEMBERS ABSENT
Commissioner of Administration, vacant
Commissioner of Natural Resources, vacant

QUORUM PRESENT

OTHERS PRESENT

Susan Klapel, Executive Director of Natural Resources
Stacey Sanchez, Human Resources Manager
Catherine Colsrud, AanjiBimaadizing Executive Director
Craig Hansen, TERO Director

Angel Oehrlein, Executive Assistant of Administration

Approval of Agenda
The Commissioner of Education made a motion to approve the May 10, 2017, Administration

Policy Board for Band Assembly agenda. The Commissioner of Community Development
seconded the motion. (attachment #1)

ROLL CALL VOTE
Percy Benjamin --Aye
Edward Minnema --Aye
Sam Moose --Aye
3- For 0- Against 0- Silent Motion Carried
CONTRACTS

The Commissioner of Education made a motion to approve and forward to Band Assembly for
approval the following contracts:

Tribal Police

Deerwood Technologies, Inc. - $15,000.00 - addendum #3 to provide continued
services for the TPD server, work station equipment installation,
maintenance and repair services and troubleshooting for total
contract amount of $107,330.00 as submitted (attachment #2)

Deerwood Technologies, Inc. - $28,823.70 - to provide Network gateway, Router
and Security Infrastructure for the TPD through September 30,
2017, as submitted (attachment #3)

Page 1 of 4



ADMINISTRATION POLICY BOARD

MAY 10, 2017 — BAND ASSEMBLY

DISTRICT 1 GOVERNMENT CENTER UPSTAIRS MEDIA ROOM

Page 2

Education

Seating & Athletic Enterprise - $27,717.00 - to provide materials and installation of

upgraded bleacher system at NAS High School as submitted
(attachment #4)

Health & Human Services
Worldwide Travel Staffing - $95,680.00 — to provide staffing and refer employees to
MLB Four Winds to meet staffing needs of LPN’s and CNA's as
submitted (attachment #5)

Natural Resources
Houston Engineering - $34,300.00 - to provide 2017 GIS Scope of Services
technical assistance for the GIS system as submitted
(attachment #6)

The Commissioner of Community Development seconded the motion.

The Assistant Commissioner of Administration asked if TERO had been contacted by the
new contractor working on the bleachers. The TERO Director stated he had not but
believed with the specialized work there may only be room to have a laborer to assist in
the project.

The Commissioner of Health & Human Services stated the staffing contract is mostly to
assist in overnight shifts. Target opening of the facility is the first week of June, initially
beginning with 3-4 clients and growing from there.

ROLL CALL VOTE
Percy Benjamin --Aye
Edward Minnema --Aye
Sam Moose --Aye
3- For 0- Against 0- Silent Motion Carried

Request for Appropriation
The Commissioner of Community Development made a motion to approve and forward to Band

Assembly for approval the following requests for appropriation:

Community Development
FY 2017 - BIA Roads grant 100-123 - $381,981.41 — request appropriation of grant
funds as submitted (attachment #7)

Education
FY 2017 - Head Start 201-350 - $207,575.00 - request appropriation of grant funds
as submitted (attachment #8)
FY 2017 — Early Head Start 201-357 - $393,771.00 — request appropriation of grant
funds as submitted (attachment #9)

Page20f 4



ADMINISTRATION POLICY BOARD

MAY 10, 2017 — BAND ASSEMBLY

DISTRICT 1 GOVERNMENT CENTER UPSTAIRS MEDIA ROOM

Page 3

The Commissioner of Health & Human Services seconded the motion.

The Commissioner of Community Development stated the roads request is a portion of
new funds from the FY 2017 BIA Roads grant.

ROLL CALL VOTE
Percy Benjamin --Aye
Edward Minnema --Aye
Sam Moose --Aye
3- For 0- Against 0- Silent Motion Carried
OTHER

The Commissioner of Education made a motion to approve the following:

Education
Higher Education Scholarship Policies — revision of policies to take effect
January 1, 2018, as submitted (attachment #10)

The Commissioner of Community Development seconded the motion.

The Commissioner of Education stated the inclusion statement that all students must
complete applications for FASA prior to applying to the MLB Scholarships program. MLB
Scholarships are awarded to meet unmet financial needs after all outside funding
sources are exhausted.

The Assistant Commissioner of Administration stated this is the formal action for
Commissioner Order 01-17.

Page 3 of 4



ADMINISTRATION POLICY BOARD

MAY 10, 2017 — BAND ASSEMBLY

DISTRICT 1 GOVERNMENT CENTER UPSTAIRS MEDIA ROOM
Page 4

The Commissioner of Education made a motion to adjourn.

The Commissioner of Community Development seconded the motion.

The meeting adjourned at 9:48 a.m.

Wichle b, f) . S-1)-17

Michele Palomaki Date
Assistant Commissioner of Administration

Nidewit Sepd Pwer 1 A01%

Melanie Benjamin l S Date (|
Chief Executive 0

Page 4 of 4



INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: ADMINISTRATION POLICY BOARD
FROM: BECKY HOULE, DIRECTOR OGR&C, GRA
DATE: MAY 11, 2017

CC: MELANIE BENJAMIN, CHIEF EXECUTIVE

WENDY MERRILL, GRA BOARD CHAIRPERSON
JENNIFER SULLIVAN, GRA BOARD SECRETARY
JOLEEN VREEMAN, GRA SURVEILLANCE ADMIN ASST
omB

SUBJECT: 186 — GRA SURVEILLANCE BUDGET REVISION REQUEST

Please find a GRA Board approved Budget Revision worksheet and a copy of the
current 186 - Surveillance budget enclosed.

The currently approved FY17 Surveillance budget is 10% larger than our requested
FY18 budget. That's around $300,000 in proposed reductions through efficiency
gains and downsizing we have made the last two and half years. If we stay on trend
with spending right now, we could be sending back around $500,000 at fiscal
yearend.

While being frugal with this surplus, we will be requesting approval soon for two (2)
large purchases from the GRA Board - (1) Grand Casino Mille Lacs Surveillance
room improvements (flooring, electrical, paint, cabinetry, HVAC) and (2) Grand
Casino Mille Lacs Surveillance operating room stations. This budget revision is Step
1 in getting these projects moving. If approved, Step 2 will be purchase requests.

Please accept my request of a budget revision.

Thank you for your time and consideration. Ifthere are any questions or concerns
with the above request, please let me know.

Becky Houle

Director of the Office of Gaming Regulation & Compliance
Mille Lacs Band of Ojibwe Gaming Regulatory Authority
Office - 320-532-8884

Mobile - 218-591-0435

Page1of1



Budget Revision Spreadsheet

Mille Lacs Band of Ojibwe ; Date 5/11/2017 B
Budget Revision | . | | |
Department 100-186 I .
Program Name Gaming Regulatory Authority B R B 1 - -
Source of Revenue | ot | Amount of |RevisionType | =
. _rm._ N - ) __|Increse in Revenue and Expenditures
- State Grant - Contingency Fund Utilization
Net Revenue ~ |Increased Expenditures without
Carryover T R B Increase in Revenue
Program Transfer | ! 777777777 - N
Income _ 2,956,003.28
Total Revenue E
] Accouht Cog_g ¥ gurreng_ E.ld_g_gl_  Increase Decrease | _Revised Amount::
4000 1,637,507.48 - 82,000.00 1,555,507.49
4105 43547688 | 5 I & 435,476.88
4106 - 899243 BN L IUUREE W P S s | 899243
4107 26,963.00 - -  26,963.00
i 4108 | 30,412.80 | - . - ~ 30,412.80
4109 184966 o I - -l 184066
4110 ~30,983.19 | B -0 - ~30,983.19
4111 100,890.45 | I B = ~100,890.45 |
4112 128,635.32 | i | - 12863532
4300, 139,180.00 - o & ] ~139,180.00
4400 | 780000 - | RS - 1 _ 7,800.00
4450| 7,700.00 | 2 i - 7.700.00
4500| ~3,000.00 | - - ~3,000.00
4550 3.600.00 | - n - | 3600.00
5000 | 10500.00 | - - | 10500.00
5700/ ~3,860.00 | - ) - | ~3,860.00
6100 360000, - - 3,600.00
_bang) ) : I L1
6400 ~ 13,600.00 - 1 ol 13,800.00
6600] 60000 | - - 60000
7000 400.00 - - 400.00
7100 10,400.00 47,000.00 - §7,400.00
7200 35,000.00 - 35,000.00
9010 350,051.98 - - 350,051.98
$ 2,956,003.20 | $ 82,000.00 $ 82,000.00 2.956.003.20=
A -1

:(.Ev‘-amir‘\g Regdlélofi Authority Baéra Signalure 7 }»Qate




ooc‘aot < b 14S Y@~ bunaunds angpo

Pl i @ v

M2S3UD) /N0 TP UK

P % |G @29 Y 99wy o9 .sﬁ\ﬁﬂm};@

20U | IHS PO Im

Y QY D 2w Y2t Puadie Huy

" posembza 000128 1 7 pusds oy 2aam m S|

N2 S & wrzph ™ 0 %A% @) 29 oM wpol

NN earpes FmEA oiSwep Pl

00"

oo°t

89°9€2°61r'1

8L ¥SE ¥22
00’ 00#" 01
00" 00¥
00°009
6E'E2E6

(26°£59'€)

10°628'1
L676¥9'2
EL°¥26'1
8L°8L¥'E
S¥'262'1
50°89¥

62'88L'S
91°€05

90°918°(9
S0'¥81"99
26°598° L1
00°4(8

§5°£00'82
£2°090'91

82°£00°956"2

82°€00°956°2

JINVIvE
378Y11vAy

(BS°689" ¥k)

857689 vy

00°
00"
0o’
0o’
oo’
0o*
0o0°
00’
0o’
00°
00°
00°
00°
857689 ¥v
00°
00°
00°

SIN3HLIWNOD
LIVELROD

04
INIQNYLSLND

(DL L¥S"RLE'T) (6¥°822°15) 00

O L¥S ' pLE'T 6F'822° LS 82°£00°956'2
08°£69°521 00" 8671507 05€
00° 00" 00°00¥°01
00° 00" 00°00¥

00" 00" 00°009
19°9L2°v 00° 007008 €1
26°£59'¢ 00’ 0o*

86°FLL'T 0o° 00°009°¢
£0°012'1 00" 00°098°¢
(8°5(5'8 00" 00°00S°01
22121 00" 00°009°¢
S§°20£"1 00 00°000°€
S6°1E2'L 00" 00°00L"L
1271192 00" 00°008°¢

92" (86°€6 00" 00°08T°6ET
92°618°09 ¥87S0°2 2E°5E9°821
0F'90£"vE [rze S¢°068°001
Zrere 08" 629 61°£86°0F
99°2.6 £0°EE 99°6¥8°'1
S2°50¥°2 (SL°E61) 08" 2Ly 0E
58°206°01 00° 80°€£96°92
£5746L°E 00" £y 266°8
£9°966°2y1 {00°096) 88°9L¥'SEY
0E'146'€58 9k 288" ¥S 6% 205" £E9'T
00" 00" 82°£00°956"
00" 00" 82°€00°956°2
S3IUNLION3AX3I SIUNLIONIdXI  L39ang

31Y0 0L WAk 31Y0 01 HINOW TYMNNY

£102/1€/50 Buipua poiJad nayy Jeak |easyy

¢ 9bed 207 XNy
XXXX-XKXX-981-001v

RELIEN

STIRJJUOY/M BSUIEX] pur anuaaay
SURLpU] amqLlp 4o pueg saeq 3|y

1503 L)3IYIONI
1N3WdIN03
NIWAINDI TIVHS
NIVW LN3AdIND3
[14dNS WY490Yd
FINVENSN]
3174dNS 321440
SNOINYTIIISIN
ELICILETS
391804
NOILVOINNKHWOD
I70W Y201 NOW
JVITN IO
SLIYHLNGD
V213/493A01dN3
ANIWIWILIY
LNIHAD TdHIRN
N3dHDD SHINYOM
NY¥NSNI Tv.N3O
SNI ALITIEvVSIO
JINVENSNIT 3417
NYYUNSNI HLTY3H
SITYYVS

H3IATY D1WONOD3

34| puadxy |ej0)

FDHYTILIANNS 0000~ 0T06-981 -00T
JINVITL3ANNS 0000-00TL-981-001
JINVI13AYNS 0000-000£ 981001
JINVIT13AUNS 0000~ 0099-981- 001
JINVITI3AMNS 0000-00¥9-98T-00T
JONYTTLIAENS 0000-0219-981-001
JONYT113AYNS 0000-00T9-981-001
FINYTTLIAYNS 0000-00LS-98(- 00T
FDNVTTIAYNS 0000~ 000S-981- 00T
FINVTTIIAYNS 0000-055% 981001
JONVTI13AENS 0000-005¥-981-00T
JINYTIIAUNS 0000 0Sk¥-981-00T
FONYTT1IAUNS 0000- 00w -981-001
FDRVITLIAYNS 0000~ D0EF-981-00L
IDNYTTL3AENS 0000- 2T1H-981- 001
JONYTII3AUNS 0000~ TEI¥-981-DOL
3OKYI1IAUNS 0000-0T1¥-981- 001
3IKVIT13AUNS 0000-601¥-981-001
DNYTTIAUNS 0000-BOT#-981-00L
OMYITE3AUNS 0000-L0T7-981-001
JINYTILIANNS 0000-90T%-981-001
JIRYTH3AYNS 0000-SOL¥- 981001
IONYITI3AUNS 0000-0007-981-00L

InuIARY |eq0)
JONV1T13AUNS 0000-SE08-981- 00T

NO1LdI%2S30
. LHNOJOVY

X
ONN4 VY3NI9 o0L

L102/60/50
ELIT @ L102/60/50

1alep sng
131ep uny



INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: MELANIE BENJAMIN, CHIEF EXECUTIVE
FROM: CAROLYN BEAULIEU, SECRETARY-TREASURER LB?
SUBJECT: PASSAGE OF BILL WITHOUT CHIEF EXECTUVE SIGNATURE
DATE: MAY 24,2017
(8{ 6H FILE

BAND ASSEMBLY

Pursuant to the powers listed in 3 MLBSA § 16(c) “...each bill shall be personally
delivered to the Chief Executive, who shall have five calendar days from the date of
receipt to either sign the bill into law, or veto the bill...In the event he neither signs the
bill or vetoes it, it shall become law without his signature after the expiration of five days
from the date of receipt of the bill.”.

Band Assembly Bill 17-03-33-17 was delivered to the Chief Executive Office on May 17,
2017 at 10:30 a.m. and on May 24, 2017 at 11:00 a.m. it still has not been returned to the
Legislative with the Chief Executive’s signature nor a written veto message containing
objections to the Bill. At this time, the Bill becomes law and will be forwarded to The
Office of Management and Budget to be processed.



LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

CERTIFICATION
Band Assembly Bill

1, Darcie Big Bear, officially certifying that | personally delivered Band Assembly Bill(s)

17-03-33-17 to the Chief Executive Office on May 17, 2017 at 10:30 a.m.

Received by K?WL S-/7 17 in the Chief Executive Office.

s Sign & Date

As authorized in 3 MLBSA sec. 16(c), Band Assembly Bill(s) 17-03-33-17 must be
returned to the Legislative Office within five calendar days of its receipt or no later than
May 22, 2017 at 4:30 p.m. If the aforementioned Bill is not returned within five
calendar days with a signature or notice of veto, it automatically becomes law without

the Chief Executive’s signature.

at]m/\(jﬂ/ lz)(%’ﬂf\_z = \ il g

Sign & Date



